76169
PRODUCTION AND MARKETING OF
AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN THE SPECIAL
PROJECT, INGINIMITIYA

By

S. M. Saman Bandulasena

A Dissertation submitted to the MBA Programme of the
Faculty of Management Studies, Rajarata University of Sri
Lanka in the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the

Degree of Master of Business Administration

Degree in Master of Business Administration (MBA) Programme
Faculty of Management Studies,

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka,

Mihintale.
July 2003
SIS
g3 761869
od L5S -8
s Mol B3AN




ABSTRACT

Sri Lanka is a country where national economy depends heavily on agriculture. In the
year 2001, the agriculture sector alone contributed 18.8% to the gross national income of Sri
Lanka and employed 35% of the labour. Furthermore, nearly 80% of the population of Sri
Lanka lives in rural areas where agriculture is the main source of income. Hence, agricultural
development would increase local food supply while generating self — employment
opportunities for the rural poor.

Inginimitiya project is one of the major investments on agricultural development and
was completed in 1985. Total cost of the project was Rs. 340 million. However, the project has
failed to accomplish its objectives satisfactorily and this study attempts to identify the
constraints in this project. Relevant information was collected from various secondary sources
as well as through a field survey. To gather primary data, a sample of 150 farmers, six traders
and relevant officials of various organizations, were interviewed.

Simple tabular methods such as totals, averages, percentages etc, and simple linear
regression analysis were the techniques employed in data analyses and processing. Results of
the analyses were presented in statistical tables, graphs and charts.

In the study it was found that 1. inadequate technical knowledge among farmers,

2. mal-practices of the officials and 3. poor water management were the main factors
contributed to the prevailing conditions of the project area. Profits of agriculture could be
enhanced by increasing efficiency of resources allocated to agriculture, strengthening
marketing channels, storage of produce for off seasonal market, value addition and cultivation
of cash crops.

A better coordination among farmer organizations and state agencies is mandatory in
enhancing profitability of agriculture in Inginimitiya, as at present there is a minimum level of

coordination among these organizations.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
ABSTRACT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii

CHAPTER ONE: Introduction.
1.0  Introduction.
1.1  Back ground of the study.
1.1.1 Geographical setting
1.1.2  Agricultural Expansion in Sri Lanka
1.1.3  Agriculture Sector of Puttalam District
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.3.1 Overall Objective
1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4  Significance of the study
1.5  Methodology
1.5.1 Data Presentation and analysis
1.6  Limitations
1.7  Organization of the Research (Chapter Organization)
1.8  Summary of Chapter One

CHAPTER TWO: Literature Review

2.0  Literature Review

2.1  Introduction

2.2 Agricultural production

2.3 Farmer Organizations (Fos)

2.4  Market and Market Potential

2.5  Marketing Channels

2.6  Rural Marketing Systems

2.7  Paddy Rice Marketing System of Sri Lanka
2.8  Summary

il

15
15
15
21
25
26
28
al
33



CHAPTER THREE: Study Area and Methodology

3.0
3.1
3.2
e
3.4

3.5
3.6.

Study Area and Methodology
Introduction

Study Area

Sampling Method

Data Collection

3.4.1. Primary Data

3.4.2 Secondary Data

Data Presentation and Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: Results and Discussion

4.0
4.1
4.2

Results and Discussion
Introduction
Factors Contributed to Reduction in Agricultural Production
4.2.1 Cultivated extents
4.2.2 Current Levels of Agricultural Productions
422.1 Paddy
4.2.2.2 Other Field Crops
4222 (a) Cash Crops
4.2.2.2 (b) Oil Crops
4222 (c) Vegetables
4222 (d) Pulses

4.2.3 Literacy and Education Levels of the Farmers

42.3.1 Relationship between Levels of Education and Per Acre
Average Cost of Production of Agricultural Crops
4.2.3.2 Relationship between Levels of Education and

Average Net Profit per acre.
4.2.3.3 Relationship Between Levels of Education,

Per Acre Average Cost and Per Acre Average Net Profit

4.2.4 Factors that are Contributing to the Observed Decline
in Agricultural Production
4.2.4.1 Soil Fertility

4.2.42 Crop Damages Due to Insects and Wild Animals

4.2.43 Lack of Soil Conservation Practices

v

34
34
34
35
39,
39
40
41
41

42
42
43
43
46
47
49
49
49
50
51
54

o

58

61
62

65



43

44

4.5

4.6

4.2.4.4 Staggered Crop Established

66

42.4.5 Improper Water Management Practices Adopted by Farmers67

4.2.4.6 Damaged Irrigation Structures
4.2.4.7 Lack of Machineries
4.2.4.8 Non-availability of Agricultural Extension Services
4.2.4.9 Lack of Skilled Laborers
4.2.4.10 Non-availability of Quality Seeds
4.2.4.11 Continuous Use of Short Aged Crop varieties of Crops
4.2.4.12 Inadequate Application of Fertilizer
Alternative Ways of Increasing Agricultural Productivity
4.3.1 Cultivation of OFCs
4.3.1.1 Enhancing Cultivated Land Area and
Cropping Intensity
Marketing Environment and Marketing Functions of the Project Area
4.4.1 Marketing Environment of the Project Area
4.4.2 Marketing Functions
4.4.2.1 Products
4422 Price
4.4.2.3 Place (Distribution)
4.4.2.4 Market Promotion
Description of the Existing Irrigation Systems and Its Constraints
4.5.1 Farmer Evaluation of Services of Various officials
4.5.2 Contribution of the Project Management Office
4.5.3 Contributions of Farmer Organizations

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS

5.0

Conclusions

CHAPTER SIX: RECOMMENDATIONS

6.0

Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

70
72
73
76
78
79
79
83
83

85
90
90
92
7
95
99
114
116
118
121
122
126

127

130

Xiv



