PRODUCTION AND MARKETING OF AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN THE SPECIAL PROJECT, INGINIMITIYA

By

S. M. Saman Bandulasena

A Dissertation submitted to the MBA Programme of the Faculty of Management Studies, Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

Degree in Master of Business Administration (MBA) Programme
Faculty of Management Studies,
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka,
Mihintale.

July 2003

පුවේශ අංකය	76169
වග්	658 8
අංකය	BAN

ABSTRACT

Sri Lanka is a country where national economy depends heavily on agriculture. In the year 2001, the agriculture sector alone contributed 18.8% to the gross national income of Sri Lanka and employed 35% of the labour. Furthermore, nearly 80% of the population of Sri Lanka lives in rural areas where agriculture is the main source of income. Hence, agricultural development would increase local food supply while generating self – employment opportunities for the rural poor.

Inginimitiya project is one of the major investments on agricultural development and was completed in 1985. Total cost of the project was Rs. 340 million. However, the project has failed to accomplish its objectives satisfactorily and this study attempts to identify the constraints in this project. Relevant information was collected from various secondary sources as well as through a field survey. To gather primary data, a sample of 150 farmers, six traders and relevant officials of various organizations, were interviewed.

Simple tabular methods such as totals, averages, percentages etc, and simple linear regression analysis were the techniques employed in data analyses and processing. Results of the analyses were presented in statistical tables, graphs and charts.

In the study it was found that 1. inadequate technical knowledge among farmers,

2. mal-practices of the officials and 3. poor water management were the main factors contributed to the prevailing conditions of the project area. Profits of agriculture could be enhanced by increasing efficiency of resources allocated to agriculture, strengthening marketing channels, storage of produce for off seasonal market, value addition and cultivation of cash crops.

A better coordination among farmer organizations and state agencies is mandatory in enhancing profitability of agriculture in Inginimitiya, as at present there is a minimum level of coordination among these organizations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	,		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i						
ABST	ABSTRACT					
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	iii			
LIST	LIST OF TABLES vi					
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	viii			
CHA	APTER	RONE: Introduction.				
1.0	Introd	uction.		1		
1.1	Back	ground of the study.		1		
	1.1.1	Geographical setting		1		
	1.1.2	Agricultural Expansion in Sri Lanka		1		
	1.1.3	Agriculture Sector of Puttalam District		5		
1.2	Proble	em statement		9		
1.3	Objec	tives of the study		12		
	1.3.1	Overall Objective		12		
	1.3.2	Specific Objectives		12		
1.4	Signif	ficance of the study		12		
1.5	Metho	odology		13		
	1.5.1	Data Presentation and analysis		13		
1.6	Limita	ations		14		
1.7	Organization of the Research (Chapter Organization)					
1.8	Summ	nary of Chapter One		14		
CHA	APTEF	R TWO: Literature Review				
2.0	Litera	ture Review		15		
2.1	Introduction					
2.2	Agricultural production					
2.3	Farmer Organizations (Fos)					
2.4	Market and Market Potential					
2.5	Marketing Channels					
2.6	Rural	Marketing Systems		28		
2.7	Paddy Rice Marketing System of Sri Lanka					
28	Summary					

CHA	PTER	THREE: Study Area and Methodology			
3.0	Study	Area and Methodology	34		
3.1	Introd	Introduction			
3.2	Study Area				
3.3	Sampling Method				
3.4	Data C	Collection	39		
	3.4.1.	Primary Data	39		
	3.4.2	Secondary Data	40		
3.5	Data P	resentation and Analysis	41		
3.6.	Summ	ary	41		
CHA	APTER	FOUR: Results and Discussion			
4.0	Result	s and Discussion	42		
4.1	Introd	uction	42		
4.2	Factor	Factors Contributed to Reduction in Agricultural Production			
	4.2.1	Cultivated extents	43		
	4.2.2	Current Levels of Agricultural Productions	46		
		4.2.2.1 Paddy	47		
		4.2.2.2 Other Field Crops	49		
		4.2.2.2 (a) Cash Crops	49		
		4.2.2.2 (b) Oil Crops	49		
		4.2.2.2 (c) Vegetables	50		
		4.2.2.2 (d) Pulses	51		
	4.2.3	Literacy and Education Levels of the Farmers	54		
		4.2.3.1 Relationship between Levels of Education and Per Acr	e		
		Average Cost of Production of Agricultural Crops	56		
		4.2.3.2 Relationship between Levels of Education and			
		Average Net Profit per acre.	57		
		4.2.3.3 Relationship Between Levels of Education,			
		Per Acre Average Cost and Per Acre Average Net Profit	58		
	4.2.4	Factors that are Contributing to the Observed Decline			
		in Agricultural Production	61		
		4.2.4.1 Soil Fertility	62		
		4.2.4.2 Crop Damages Due to Insects and Wild Animals	62		
		4.2.4.3 Lack of Soil Conservation Practices	65		

		4.2.4.4	Staggered Crop Established	66
		4.2.4.5	Improper Water Management Practices Adopted by Farm	ers67
		4.2.4.6	Damaged Irrigation Structures	70
		4.2.4.7	Lack of Machineries	72
		4.2.4.8	Non-availability of Agricultural Extension Services	73
		4.2.4.9	Lack of Skilled Laborers	76
		4.2.4.10	Non-availability of Quality Seeds	78
		4.2.4.11	Continuous Use of Short Aged Crop varieties of Crops	79
		4.2.4.12	Inadequate Application of Fertilizer	79
4.3	Alten	native W	yays of Increasing Agricultural Productivity	83
	4.3.1	Cultiv	ation of OFCs	83
		4.3.1.1	Enhancing Cultivated Land Area and	
			Cropping Intensity	85
4.4	Mark	eting En	vironment and Marketing Functions of the Project Area	90
	4.4.1	Marke	eting Environment of the Project Area	90
	4.4.2	Marke	eting Functions	92
		4.4.2.	1 Products	92
		4.4.2.2	2 Price	95
		4.4.2.3	3 Place (Distribution)	99
		4.4.2.	4 Market Promotion	114
4.5	Desci	ription o	f the Existing Irrigation Systems and Its Constraints	116
	4.5.1	Farme	er Evaluation of Services of Various officials	118
	4.5.2	Contr	ibution of the Project Management Office	121
	4.5.3	Contr	ibutions of Farmer Organizations	122
4.6	Sumr	nary		126
СНА	PTE	R FIVI	E: CONCLUSIONS	
5.0	Conc	lusions		127
CHA	PTER	SIX: I	RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.0	Reco	mmenda	ntions	130
REF	ERE	NCES		x
APP	ENDI	X		xiv